THIRD AMENDMENT TO CITY ATTORNEY EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment to City Attorney Employment Agreement is made and entered into between the undersigned parties on the date shown below.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties entered into the City Attorney Employment Agreement on November 5, 2013, hereafter "Employment Agreement"; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed that commencing October 1, 2024, the monthly allowance shall be \$300.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS HEREIN CONTAINED, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1.

Section 4. A. of the City Attorney Employment Agreement (2013-2014) is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 4 Office and Staffing

A. The City Attorney shall provide a private law office and staff, including paralegals, receptionist and associates, within the City, which shall have sufficient office space to conduct City business when necessary. Furthermore, the City Attorney shall be responsible for purchasing all necessary supplies, files, file cabinets, law library, computer, programs and the like for the benefit of the City. The City Attorney shall receive an allowance of \$200.00 monthly to offset some of the above out of pocket expenses he expends.

SECTION 2.

All other provisions of the Employment Agreement not in conflict herewith shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Third Amendment to be duly signed and sealed on this 7th day of January, 2025.

CITY ATTORNEY:

CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS:

By:

L. J. Arnold, III, City Attorney

By:____

Steven R. Kelley, Mayor

ATTEST:

By:_

Erin West, City Clerk